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: WAUWA'l'OSA 130AHD OF EDUCATION, : 

vs. 

: 
Complainant, : 

. . 
: 
. . Case XI 

AMEItICAN FEDEHATION : No. 11913 w-45 
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, : Decision No. 8636 
at’filiated with : 
AFSCME, AFL-CIO; : 

UISTf<ICT COUNCIL 4.3, 
01' STATE, COUNTY AND 
AFL-CIO; LOCAL 1561, 
DIS'I'HIC'I' COUNCIL 48, 
'l.'IiOMAS 3'. KING; GEOHGE SOMMER; ROBEHT : 
OLSON; V-EHN THAYER AND CARROL PETERSON, : 

: 
Respondents. : 

. . 

Appearances: 
If'r'%, Peck, Ferebee 8c Brigden, Attorneys at Law, by 

Mr. Willis B. Ferebee, l'or the Complainant Employer. 
Golduer&,Previ-&t. & Uelmen, Attorneys at Law, by &. Bonn 2. 

Williamson, Jr., l'or the,Respondent Union and other 
ind-iviuual Respondents. 

E'IN1)INGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER ---- 

Complaint oi' pronibited practices having been filed with the 
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission in tne above entitled 
matter and rlearing thereon 1,aving been conducted on February 22, 
1yJ3, at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Commissioners Zel S. Rice II and 
W i. Iliu rr1 1j . W i.lbcrp: bcirig present; and the Commission having 
considered tne evidence and arguments of' counsel, and being l'ully 
advised irl l;kiE premises, makes and files the following Findings 
oi' i;'a(-t, Conclusionsof Law and Order. 

OF FACT i*'INDINGS 

1. That Wauwatosa Board of' Education, nereinafter refel"red 
to as i,tIc Comp.la inan 1, J is a municipal employer, flaving its address 
;-IL l'(":% Wauwatosa Avenue, Wauwat;osa, Wisconsin. 

2 . Treat Distri.cl, Council 48, American Federation ol' Si;at;e, 
County aii~i Mtiflicipal timployec:s, AFL-CIO, rlereinafter rei‘err:~u to 
as licspondtirii District Council, is a labor organization rcprccentirlg 
municipal CrfiplOyf?S; inat Local Union lbbl, hereinaLter rel'erred to 
as Kc:sporicfi:rtt Local, is afliliaied witn Responcien?t District Council 
i!IlU . I ,a 'i ;i s its members certain custodial and maintenance employes 
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31' t11e CompIainar~t; trrat tne 0f'L'icc:; 0:' said Respondent labor 
orh:atij zutiori:: are maintained at 6l.5 East Micni.gan Street, 
Milwaukee;, Wisi:orlsin; and that at all times material r1erei.n 
Respondent District Council nas been the certified exclusive 
bargaining representati.ve of certain custodial and maintenance 
employes in tne employ of the Complainant, 

3. Tna1; Respondent Thomas J. King is a staff representative 
oI' Respondeni District Council and in that capacity services 
Hesporidcnt Local; tnat Respondents George Sommer, Robert Olson, 
VpYri 'I'nayer and Carrel Peterson are employes of Complainant 
c.mploj/cd in tile collective bargaining unit represented by 
Rtspontl(:nt District Counail and respectively nold the positions 
01' President, Vice President, Secl*etary and Trea.surer ol' Respondent 
Local. 

4 . Tnat i.n December 1967 Complainant and Respondents Distr-ict 
Council and Local were involved in a controversy with respect to 
w a (.;* e s , 110~s and conditions of employment governing employes of 
i11t Complainant represented by said Respondents; tnat on December 15, 
l:,ir,'(, Mary Heinlein, an employe 0L' tne Complainant not employed 
.i..n 1;ne collective bargaining unit, received a call l'rom Respondent 
Sommers requesting; ner to attend a meeting to be held prior to 
nor,mal work period on December 20, 1567, in regard to not working 
or1 Decor-mber 20, 156'7; tnat on December 19, 1967, Kennetn LaBlanc, 
a11 c:mplo,y’e ::mploycd by tne Complainant received a telephone call 
l'l'om Hcspondcnt King requesting nim to attend a meeting tne 
i'ol1owi.r~~; morning to be neld prior to normal l'irst snift working 
brour3 tiitn respect to not working on December 20, ILQ67; and that 
Ls13lanc was i'urther asked if he intended not to work that date; 
anu tnat both Heinlein and LaBlanc did not attend such meeting, 
tjut, rattler reported ,to work and did work their normal shFI't on 
Dcccmber 20, 156'1. 

5. Tnat on December 20, 1567, prior to nis leaving nome for 
rc-:portitlb to work Joseprl Guagliardo, an employe of tne Complainant, 
at approximately :>:OO a.m. received a telephone call from an 
urlidenLil’ica person who advised Guagliardo not to open the doors 
ot' title s\$hool building in his custodial charge on December 20, 
l.(_h'f ; :ltld tnat Guagllardo did not report for work on December 20, 
15 b'( . 
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opt: ~*a 1,cd lay l,tte Complainat~t, 29 failed to r’cport f'or work; that on 
ttli! samt day or 2'1 second and third shift employes 22 failed to 
repor'c for work. 

I. t. Tnat upon learning of the failure of employes to report 
I'or work on Decemoer 20, 1467, the Complainant sent the following 
telegram to tnose employes who absented themselves from employment: 

"Your failure to report for work this date as scheduled 
is in violation of Section 111.70 Wisconsin Statutes 
pronibiting strikes by public employees. Your partici- 
pation in such concerted activities is prohibited under 
the law and will be dealt with accordingly. Please be 
advised that your failure to report for work on Thursday, 
December 21, 156'7, as scneduled, will result in a 
termination of your employment and the loss of all 
employee rights and benefits." 

i.1, . That also on December 20, 1967, Complainant sent the 
i'ollowing telegram to Respondent King and officers of the 
Respondent, Local: 

"A strike in violation of Wisconsin Statutes 111.70 
is in progress at the W8uwatosa Public Sc:nools by 
employees'reprcsented by Local 1561. As officers 
ol' Local 1561 we insist that your union cease all 
illegal strike activities and order all employees 
back to work immediately in compliance witn state 
law. 

At suer! time as r-111 illegal activities nave stopped 
w t: stand ready to meet with you or your representa- 
tive to net:otiatc concerning our proposal of 
ljecrjmber 13, 15G'l. You are hereby further informed 
Lr1~1; a conti.nuatiorl of tnese illegal strike activities 
v~ill result in immediate disciplinary action against 
all participants with a loss of' all rights and 
bcaei'its contained in tne labor agreement. Please 
be further advised that the board oi' education will 
tlo>ld your organization legally responsible t'or any 
and al1 damages sustained as a result of your illegal 
activities." 

5, . That on December 21, 1567, all employes of tne Complainant 

reported for work except one who was ill. 
10. That the I'ailure ol' the emplOyeS of the Complainant to 

r::por'i I'OY' work on December 20, 1967, except one employe who rfz- 

por-1;(~(1 ill '3n that day, constituted a concerted rei'usal to w9rl= 

a Ild 1.1 :; t,r.i.k!' try said cmployes; tnat such activity occurred as a 

r(:s~li 01' t;nr! dcztermination of Respondents District Council and 
Lxal> l,llrouil‘ll it:; oT'i'i.cers, members and agents, including indi- 
vid;~ltl Respa~dents King, Sommer, Olson, Thayer and Peterson, to 

-3- 



vol-untr7r'i.I.y crq{nge in sucn activity; and that, however, tnt: i'aii.!ir'- L 
of' any employe of the Complainant to report l'or work on DeL'~~mr?c:r' 30, 
l<,O', , (lid not result from any interference, restraint or coer(:ion 
r:;rerc:i.sed by Rcspondcnts District Council and/or Local or by rr11.y 
ol' tneir oi'f'icers, members or agents or the individual Respondent:; 
named nerein. 

Upon trle basis 01‘ the foregoing Findings of Fact, tne 
Commission makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Treat, wnile Section 111.70(4)(l) of the Wisconsin Statutes 

expressly prohibits strikes in municipal employment, tnere is no 
provision in Section 111.'70, Wisconsin Statutes, wnich grants 
jurisdiction to the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission to 
restrain or terminate any strike or any otner concerted refusal 
to work by municipal employes. 

2. Tnat since the concerted refusal to work, resulting in a 
strike by certain employes of Wauwatosa Board of Education on 
December 'LO, 1467, resulted from voluntary action by those emplo,:/es 
eng:iCjing trlerein and not from any interference, restraint or coercion 

L)J/ Hc: s pondents DistriL '-&t Council 48, American Federation of State, 
County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, and/or its Local 15:>1, 

'3r officers, members or agents, including Respondents Tnomas J. 

K [.rq, George Sommer, Robert ,Olson, Vern Tnayer and Carrol Peterson, 

said Respondents did not commit any prohibited practices in 

violation of Section 111.70(3)(b), or any other provision oi‘ Section 

lll.r(O of tne Wisconsin Statutes, in connection Witkl said strike 

activity. 

Upon tfle basis of' the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of' Law, tne Commission makes the f'ollowing 

ORDER ~. 

IT IS ORDERED tnat the complaint filed in the instant matter 
UC, and tne same hereby is, dismissed. 

Given under our hands and seal at tne 



STATE OF WISCONSIN 

jUWOl',l:: 'l'lil: WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT ItELATIONS COMMISSION 

______------------- a-- 

. . 
WAUWATOSA BOARD OF EDUCATION, . . 

Complainant, 

VS. 

DISTRICT COUNCIL 48, AMERICAN FEDERATION 
OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, 
AFL-CIO; LOCAL 1561, affiliated with 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 48, AFSCME, AFL-CIO; 
THOMAS J. KING; GEORGE SOMMER; ROBERT 
OLSON; VERN THAYER AND CARROL PETERSON, 

Respondents. 

_______s-m-e -B-e- - -- - 

: 
. . Case XI 
: No. 11513 MP-40 
. . Decision No. 8636 
. . 
: 
: 
. . 
. . 
: 
: 

MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER 

Pleadings 

It) its complaint the Wauwatosa Board of Education alleged 
that tne Respondent labor organizations and the individual 
Respondents, wno were representatives and officers thereof, 
violated certain provisions of Section 111.70 of the Wisconsin 
Sr,atutcs by naving "participated in and instituted, induced, 
inr,pi red, ordered, assisted and abetted each other and certain 
employcs" of the S~nool Board to engage in a strike on December 20, 

l(_:!,‘/ . S>;*tions 111.70(4)(l), 111.70(3)(b)(l) and 111.70(j)(c) 
wt:re t.hc :;pec:i f’ic sections alleged to have been violated. 

?'!lr: I',( .:;pondc:.rlts in their answer admitted that the emplo~res 
rt:pre:;f:ntr?d i)y the Respondent labor organizations did not report 
i'~r ~,grli 3r1 lkccmber 20, 1507, however, , 

1/ 
generally denied viol;:tin[j 

:t n:i provision of Section 111.70.- 

Positions of +xle Parties .-.-.--~ ___. 

TIIC Scrlo31 I59,ard contends tnat tne refusal to work by certain 
3 i ’ i ‘1,; :; f3:flplo~/(?s on December* 20 constituted a strike witrrin tbc: 
;nc::n!li '1; 3j' :;cI: tier-I 111.'/0(4 )(l), and that the Respmdents WCI‘C 

- ‘~r-l(: : :: ilrl'~WF 1 also contaiced tnree al’f’irmative defenses whicn ~er(: 
witrlitr*awn at the outset of tne nearing and therei'ore need not 
;I:. (lir;cus:;~'d rIere.in. 



1. 

rt'Spor1siblc I'or sucn strike activity by its employes. It c?r[y:l.ltis 
Lrlrlt s ince cilc statute contaitls an absolute pronioitiorl &~:a; rl:; L 
s t; r i.k e :; , municipal employes nave a right to continued employmcrll; 
V+.i trlout irllerYUpti.on by strikes and in treat. regard employer; nave 
3 li.i;al rir-:nr, to continue Lneir employment nnd tnat by in.it;iatini; 
a!Ici continui.n[!, trle strike We Respondents committed an act 01 
i.flteri'c:r(r:ni:e witri respect Lo tne right 0L' employes Lo (.:Ol'ltirlllC 

Lrleir active employment in that ifle Rcspondcnts "actively inLer- 
posed inLo tile al'fairs of 1;he ctmployes involved and wii’trroul; bf:in$f 
asked", in instir;ating and carrying out ttle strike in disregard 
Oi’ statutory pronibition and Wlat such an act constituted unlawful 
i.nterI'ert:ni:e wittlin tile meaning oi' Section 111.r~O(3)(b)(l) ancI 
Section 111.70(j)(c). It iFurther argues tnat tne individual 
eL'l'ort;s 01' various Respondents to adduce and aoet employes to 
ret'rain l'rom working also <constituted an act of' unlawi'ul interi'erence. 

Position of' tne Respondents ---_- --- _- 

l'11e Respondents admit that certain employes oi' tne Sell001 
Board determined not to and did not work on December 20, nowever, 
ti-In!, 'ii.lCre has no evidence adduced during; the nearing which 
k:;l,aGlisneu tnat any of' the Respondents had "interl'F;red" witn ttle 
L:ioii:(: ol' tne employes to work or not work on tne date in question, 
and th(:reL'ore, that the complaintshould be dismissed. 

Pertinent Sta$utory Provisions- ---- 

The statutory provisions allet-5ec.i pertinent to the issues herein 

“Sc_c:. 111.'(0(2) Municipal employees snail nave tne 
I*iCj,rl t 01' se1.t' -organization, to affiliate witn 
latjor organizations ol' tneir own cnoosing and 
Lne right to ue represented by labor organizations 
ol‘ Lheir own ciloice in coni'erencts and negotiations 
T;JittL tnei.r municipal employers or their reprt:sentn- 
~;ivr:s on questions of wages, nours and coriditi3ns 
oi' employment, and sucn employees snail nave tne 
rigtlt to rei'rain I'Lrom any and all sucll activities. 

Sec. 111.70(j)(a) Municipal employers, their 
0 T I' ic: e r s and agent:; are protiiuited t'rom: 

1. 1nterTeri.q with, restraining or coercing 
municipal employees in tne exercise 01' 
rights provided in Sub. (2) _. (Empnasis add::u.) ---- 

Sec. lllJ0(,3)(b) M _ urlicipal employees individually 
or in concert witfr others are prohiuited I'rom: 

1. Coercing, intimidating or interl'erfng 
witn municipal employees in tLlV C:flJOy- 
merit of tneir let!al rigrlts ineludi.. 
tt1ose set fortn in???ub.IaT-(Empnasis .--- 
adtm5-) 
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3 <: i,iOrl ll.l.'~f~('j)(c) It i.2 a prohibited prncticc 
l'or :~n;r pf:f*sorl to cl0 or ciiuse to i,e dorle, on 
IJc:ilal I' ol' or in tile interest of any muikicipal 
mployer or employc, or in connection witn or 
to itCluetlcc the outcome of any controversy, 
as to employment relations, any act prohibited 
by pars. (a) and (b). 

Sec. 111.'/0(4 (1) 
1 

Nothing contained in tnis sub- 
chapter Sha 1 constitute a grant of' tne rignt 
to strike by any county or municipal employee 
and such strikes are hereby expressly,prohibited." 

Discussion 

Tne gist of the Scnool Board's argument is tnat the action of 
the R spondents with respect to the strike constituted unlawful 
intcrl'erence with the rights of the employes, in violation of 
Section 111.70(3)(b) and tnat the Respondents by instigating and 
carrying; out the strike committed sucn unlawful "interference". 

Trlc evidence witn respect to the activity of the individual 
Respondents discloses that two i-alls were made by two of the 
Respondents to two employe s of' the School Board requesting their 
presence at a meeting to be held prior to tne first snift starting 
time on December 20. No h-meats of’ reprisals or promises oi. 
bene1'its were made to tnese employes nor was tnere any implication 
tnereof. A tnird employe, Guagliardo, testified that prior to 
11j.s normal reporting time he nad received a call from an 
u!lidentil.'ied person wno advised Guagliardo not to open the doors 
of' nis building on December 20. Guagliardo chose not to report 
i'or work that day. Since the caller did not identify himself 
and since Guagliardo did not recognize the caller's voice, we 
.:annot assume that the Respondents were responsible for said 
pno!le call. 

While strikes in municipal employment are specifically 
pr31libitclj in Section 111.'(0(4)(1), strike activity by municipal 
employes is not made a pronibited practice. In our opinion i-1 
Lne lecrislature clad intended tnat a strike of municipal employes 
::onstftutt:tl interi'erence with the rignts of municipal employes as 
se< r'ortn in Se2 tion 111.'(0(2), it would nave provided tnat a 



rc..prt:sc:rltat; vcs and agents engaee in accompanying acts of' iater- 
I'r. r"‘Q(:f , rt:r,l,raint or coercion 01' t'mployes, tne Wisconsin Em~~logmer~t 

Rr:lati3r~:; Commir,:;Lori has Jurisdiction and the right to t.eEi;‘l‘;lirl such 

a;:(:9mpan,yinrl, actjvity as pronibited practices. 
Since the Scnool Hoara did not cstahlicn that the decision 

of any 01' its employes to strike on December 20 resulted I'rom any 
act ol' tne Respolidents which constituted interference witnin the 
mEanLn[; of Section 111.70(3)(b), the complaint is being dismissed. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this<Jy;tA--day of' July, 1568. 

WISCONSIN EMPIOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 
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